resolution passed at the Twenty-second Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 12th August 2013, 
approval of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the revision in the remuneration of  
Mr. Shiva Kabra, (DIN: 00190173), Whole-time Director of the Company, as recommended by the Nomination 
and Remuneration committee to ` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per month for the 
remaining period of his tenure i.e. upto 31.03.2016. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT except for the aforesaid revision in salary, all other terms and conditions of his 
appointment as the Whole-time Director of the Company, as approved by the shareholders resolution passed

[...]

the terms and conditions  including remuneration as recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee as specified in the resolution to be passed by the shareholders at this 24th Annual General Meeting 
of the Company and shall be entitled to the remuneration as passed in the above stated resolution.”
A.	 SALARY:
	 ` 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty five thousand only) per month, with such increases as may be 

decided by the Board of Directors from time to time.
B.	 PERQUISITES:

a.	 Housing: Furnished accommodation to be provided by the Company. The expenditure incurred 
by the Company on gas, electricity, water and furnishing shall be valued as per the Income Tax

[...]

Companies Act, 2013, and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 
thereof for the time being in force), read with relevant Cost Accounting Rules and subject to the approval of 
Central Government as may be required, the Company hereby approves and ratifies the remuneration of  
 ` 1,55,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Five Thousand  Only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses 
payable to Mr. Paresh Jayish Sampat (Membership No. 33451), Cost Accountants, appointed as Cost Auditors 
of the Company for the financial year  2015-16.”

NOTES:
1.	 A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY

[...]

Shiva Kabra and after considering the prevailing managerial remuneration in industry, on recommendation 
made by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, has approved the proposal to increase the salary of  
Mr. Shiva Kabra, Whole-time Director from the present ` 1,80,000 /- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only) 
per month to ` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand only) for the remaining period of his tenure i.e.  
31st March 2016. Except for the aforesaid revision in salary, all other terms and conditions of his appointment as the 
Whole-time Director of the Company as approved earlier, shall remain unchanged.
The details of remuneration of Mr. Shiva Kabra, Whole-time Director is as follows:
A.	 SALARY:

` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per month, with such increases as  may be decided by the 
Board of Directors from time to time.

B.	 PERQUISITES:
(i)	 Housing: Furnished accommodation to be provided by the Company, and if the Company’s accommodation 

is not provided, the Whole-time Director shall be entitled to the House Rent Allowance subject to the

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 30th June, 2015 has, on recommendation by the Audit 
Committee, appointed Mr. Paresh Jayish Sampat (Membership No. 33451), Cost Accountants as the Cost Auditors 
for the financial year 2015-16 at a remuneration of  ` 1,55,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Only) plus 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses.
As per Section 148 of Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules thereunder, the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditor is to be ratified by the members of the Company. The Board considers the remuneration payable to the cost